the international money and capital markets. Group-wide foreign currency policy is governed by instructions

which are guided by the minimum requirements for bank trading issued by the German Federal Financial

Supervisory Agency (BaFin). Only first-class national banks whose credit rating is checked regularly by rating

agencies may act as partners for hedging transactions.

As required, the group companies enter into various types of foreign exchange contracts to manage its foreign

exchange risk resulting from cash flows from (anticipated) business activities and financing arrangements

denominated in foreign currencies.

The exchange rate fluctuation only has a limited effect at top group level because the operating subsidiaries

outside the Euro area record revenue as well as cost of materials, personnel expenses and other expenses in

their local currency.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF SELECTED FOREIGN CURRENCIES

The table below shows the sensitivity of group revenue and group EBIT to a reasonably possible fluctuation in

the US Dollar and the Hungarian Forint exchange rates. All other variables remain constant.

Thousands of €

Change of

exchange rate USD

Sensitivity effect

on Revenues

Sensitivity

effect on EBIT

Fiscal year 2012

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.28) + 5 % – 1,629 – 581

 – 5 % 1,801 643

Fiscal year 2011

(average USD / EUR exchange rate = 1.39) + 5 % – 1,314 – 541

 – 5 % 1,452 598

SENSITIVITY OF USD / EUR

Thousands of €

Change of

exchange rate HUF

Sensitivity effect

on Revenues

Sensitivity

effect on EBIT

Fiscal year 2012

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 289.25) + 5 % – 814 – 7

 – 5 % 899 8

Fiscal year 2011

(average HUF / EUR exchange rate = 279.37) + 5 % – 803 – 130

 – 5 % 888 144

LIQUIDITY RISKS AND MANAGEMENT

The group needs sufficient liquidity to meet its financial obligations. Liquidity risks arise from the possibility

that customers may not be able to settle their obligations to the Nemetschek Group under normal trading con-

ditions. The credit rating of the group allows sufficient cash to be procured. At the closing date of December

31, 2012, the group holds liquid funds amounting to EUR 44,283 k (previous year: EUR 33,501 k). In addition,

the group had unused credit lines totaling EUR 1,500 k as of December 31, 2012.

To manage this risk, the company periodically assesses the credit rating of its customers. Liquidity risks can

[…]

maximum exposure to credit risk arising from default of the counter-party is equal to the carrying amount of

these instruments.

INTEREST RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The group`s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group`s long-term

debt obligations with floating interest rates.

On the one hand, the group manages the interest rate risk using the interest coverage ratio. The interest

coverage ratio is the relationship of EBITDA to net interest expense.

On the other hand, the group`s interest expenses are managed by interest rate hedges for securing interest

expenses on debt capital. Similar to last year, as of December 31, 2012, 100 % of the interest expenses on bor-

rowed capital were hedged using interest swaps. The group follows a risk-averse interest hedging strategy.

SUMMARY OF INTEREST RATE RISKS

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income to a reasonably possible change in the

interest rates (due to the effect on the floating interest loans and fixed term deposits). All other variables

remain constant.

2012  Thousands of € Base interest rate (average)

Change in base / base

interest rate after changes

Reference

amount

Sensitivity effect on

Net income

Sensitivity interest income 1-month EURIBOR (0.33 %) + 0.10 % / 0.43 % 917 281

  – 0.10 % / 0.23 %  – 281

Sensitivity interest expenses 3-month EURIBOR (0.57 %) + 0,10 % / 0.67 % 1,589 – 277

  – 0.10 % / 0.47 %  277

2011  Thousands of € Base interest rate (average)

Change in base / base

interest rate after changes

Reference

amount

Sensitivity effect on

Net income

Sensitivity interest income 1-month EURIBOR (1.18 %) + 0.10 % / 1.28 % 617 52

  – 0.10 % / 1.08 %  – 52

Sensitivity interest expenses

3-month EURIBOR

(1.39 + 1.5 %* = 2.89 %) + 0,10 % / 2,99 % 1,808 – 62

  – 0.10 % / 2.79 %  62

The company divides its activities into the segments Design, Build, Manage and Multimedia. The Design seg-

ment contains the architecture and engineering division and is mainly characterized by the development and

marketing of CAD, static engineering and tender software. The Build segment involves the creation and mar-

keting of commercial software for construction companies. The Manage segment covers facility manage-

ment, which involves extensive administration and management of property development projects. Further-

more, the group`s Multimedia business segment is involved in the field of multimedia software, visualization